Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Rachel Russell

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te TGapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

X 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.




Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

| feel extremely unsafe in Rotorua particularly in the city centre and around Fenton Street and areas of Glenholme. |
have been in town with my children and witnessed a couple verbally abusing each other shouting and screaming with
foul language at each other. | have had a person scream and swear at me as | walked past in town. | have been with
my children about to go into the library and witnessed a group of young people start fighting violently, we were so
frightened we stayed in the car and drove away. | am afraid when | stop at the lights on Fenton Street and always
have my doors locked when driving. | have seen numerous times people walking along Fenton Street shouting and
stumbling along the street obviously under the influence of drugs or alcohol. There is rubbish all over Fenton Street
and the motels do nothing to keep the place looking nice despite being paid extremely well for having emergency
housing at their motels. | do not allow my teenage daughter to go into town with her friends as we have seen too
many people with anti-social and intimidating behaviour hanging around. | have friends who will not come to Rotorua
anymore to holiday as they have felt threatened here and can see how it is not a desirable place to holiday. | feel
embarrassed by my town, every single time | venture out | witness some sort antisocial behaviour.

With the influx of these people the police have so much work they are not addressing all crimes that are committed
with poor resources, making me and my family feel even less safe. Our health services are already dangerously
overloaded, we do not have the resources to care appropriately for the influx of those needing the services doing the
locals a disservice as well as the imports who are housed here from out of town.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

O 1 wish to be heard in support of my submission

® | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

Date:
B4 1 affirm that this is the submission of:| Rachel Russell 08/07/2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: -

emai:
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RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com



Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Christine Chen

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

As a local resident of Rotorua, | am so shock of so many motel's contracted as emergency housing accommodation,
and even those motels will be transferred into long term accommodation.

Rotorua was a well-known tourism mecca, but now more and more domestic tourist chose to stay at Taupo instead of
Rotorua becasue of reputation of "homeless town", more and more people moved out or is planning to move out
Rotorua becasue this city is no longer safe place and livable place.

| am really hoping the coucil can reconsider to grant consent those motel to 'long term accommodation " to look into a
big picutres and consider long term impact on Rotorua's future.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

(® | wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

. Date:
[X] I affirm that this is the submission of:| Christine Chen 09/07/2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: _

I g ——
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RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com



From:

Subject: FW: TRIM: CONTRACTED EMERGENCY HOUSING SUBMISSION
Date: Wednesday, 27 July 2022 12:48:29 PM

rrom: I

Sent: Saturday, July 9, 2022 11:15 AM

To: Planning Submissions <Planning.Submissions@rotorualc.nz>;
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

Subject: TRIM: CONTRACTED EMERGENCY HOUSING SUBMISSION

My submission refers to the Resource Consent Applications Numbers as
follows:

RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662, RC17661, RC 17673, RC17887, TC
17889, RC 17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893

| am OPPOSED to the granting of Resource Consent to enable the Ministry of
Housing and Urban Development to use the sites and existing buildings of 12
motels in Rotorua for Emergency Housing for the next five years.

Rotorua has long been known as a premium tourist destination.

If Resource Consent is granted for these 12 motels, Rotorua will continue to be
known as New Zealand's homeless destination.

The Rotorua Lakes Council and Mayor are claiming they are trying to restore
Rotorua's reputation which as everyone knows has been seriously damaged by
the use of many of its motels for emergency housing since March 2020.

Well that would appear not to be the case.

To think the Government would consider it a good idea to continue with
emergency housing in central Rotorua for the foreseeable future is nothing short
of nonsensical.

Why is our Council standing by and letting this happen?

What is there in it for Rotorua when many of these 'homeless' people aren't
originally from Rotorua?

Why is Rotorua expected to shoulder so much of New Zealand's homeless
burden?

We can only wonder what incentives may have been offered by central
government to Rotorua Lakes Councill.



The use of motels provides a quick fix for central government at the expense of
Rotorua.

In the intervening time since March 2020, suitable accommodation could have
been built for the homeless which is not in the centre of Rotorua's tourist
accommodation and it would have been more suitable than motel
accommodation.

The long suffering residents of Rotorua would like their city as they knew it
back.

The suburb of Glenholme has undergone a dramatic change as a result of the
emergency accommodation in their area.

Glenholme used to be a suburb that was hard to buy into. When places came on
the market they were in high demand.

Not any more.

The crime statistics throughout Rotorua as viewed on the Neighbourhood
Support burglary incident list circulated each week generally contain a high
proportion of crime committed in Glenholme and central Rotorua.

Countdown Fenton Street and its staff are having to contend with not 'drive offs'
but ‘walk offs' where people are just walking straight out the front door past staff
and security guards without paying, wheeling trolleys laden with goods.

Many of us are not comfortable any more in the CBD, we drive through Rotorua
with our car doors locked, our library has apparently found the need to have a
minimum of two full time security guards who incidentally wear bullet proof
vests and in fact security guards are visible throughout Rotorua on a full time
basis.

The local police are stretched to cope with the rise in crime over the last two
years.

And the Government and Council want to embed this situation into central
Rotorua for the next FIVE YEARS!

The businesses and residents of Rotorua deserve better from their Council and
from the government.

| strongly OPPOSE the granting of Resource Consent to enable
the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development to use the
sites and existing buildings of 12 motels in Rotorua for
Emergency Housing for the next five years.



Can someone not have some common sense and stop this
lunacy?

Alison Simester
Hannahs Bay
Rotorua
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Rowan Margaret Felecia Friend

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

| think large concentration of MSD housing in a motel is not beneficial to anyone and has a very negative impact on
tourism which is one of the mayor earners for the city,

Also | feel very unsafe in my home now, which is close to many of these motels

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

(® | wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

) Date:
[X] I affirm that this is the submission of:| Rowan friend 8/7/22

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: -:
L e |
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com



Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Miles lyndon McNaught

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

This concentration of subsidised housing in motels not build to purpose is turning these areas into a ghetto of bad
behaviour. We should have less concentration and then less people from out of town so that we can have smaller
pockets that we can actually help rather than mass group over 10 motels that concentrates the problem - this helps
noone!

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

(® | wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

. Date:
[C]1 affirm that this is the submission of:| Miles McNaught 9/7/22

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: _
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com



Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Tracey Rowan Friend

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

Grouping so many people together from different areas and backgrounds is not helpful to anyone and creates micro
environments that cause an escalation of behaviour that is not healthy. Not for the families with young children that
need temporary housing suddenly in a room in a motel next people with less ideal values

Not for the neighbours

Not for the residents in the same street.

| don't think it benefits anyone

Also the impact on the reputation of Rotorua will have financial repercussions for many years after the motels are no
longer used. | can not have one conversation with friends from out of town asking me if | am OK and not to walk
around the streets. Many have decided to have holidays else where because of the reputation we are getting.

| personally have seen behaviour | have never seen here before from my office in town just off Fenton street. We
have fights weekly on the street outside. Loud domestic fights more than once a week and even had someone urinate
on our front door while we were at work (all female work force). There has been theft during the day is becoming
more brazen as there appears to be no consequences. A car was broken into at 11.50am on a Friday around the
corner on a busy road last week while the owner left it parked and locked for 5 minutes. It was motel residents that
did this. The girls | work with dont feel safe to walk from work to parked cars

This has been better as the weather has got colder but when its warm there are groughp drinking, smoking and
swearing on many corners. Sometimes harmlessly and sometimes with agression to passerbys

Many International tourist walk the streets of Rotorua at night after a meal or sightseeing. As they return, we will see
the results of large concentrations of less that desirable behaviours that will impact visitors.

We have always had homeless in Rotorua with the warm ground in winter and we have had emergency housing but
never have we had such an obvious change in the feel and appearance of our main access road and our CBD before.
Surely scattering people through a community so they become part of the community is better and healthier for
everyone!

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

(® | wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

) Date:
[X] I affirm that this is the submission of:| tracey rowan friend 8/7/22

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: _:




Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com



Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Vernon Bates

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

| am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

The resource consent period should only be for one year otherwise there is no pressure to do anything to fix this
problem for 5 years.

We need an end date for motel use to be months, not years.

There should be strict criteria that anyone in these motels are from Rotorua. There was only around 100 homeless
before covid - now 800 or 10007? If you wern't one of the ones that were put into motels in 2020 then you should not
be able to use Rotorua motels now.

My solution is the govt should be buying a large area of land to create a village of 1-2000 homes on the outskirts of
the city with transport links to the city (Eastside farmland, Ngongotaha, Kaingaroa, Mamaku as examples)This village
should be gated with security to only allow contracted tenants and visitors would have to sign in and out. There would
be doctors and pharmacy clinics along with rehab type services in this village and a permanent small police building
to keep everyone safe. It would also have community gardens, a primary school that caters for Te ao Maori as well as
mainstream. Perhaps a small farm where tenants could help with farmwork etc. This is only a rough plan but if we
dont think bigger, we will have people in motels for years and years.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

O 1 wish to be heard in support of my submission

® | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

Date:

[X] I affirm that this is the submission of:| Vernon Bates 09/07/2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: -
emi: [
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Paulette Gotz

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.

| am against MHUD using our motels as Emergency Housing for any period of time.

We, true Rotorua residents have had over 2 years of emergency housing in our once beautiful tourist city.

| know of drug dealings at these motels(a friend unfortunately lives virtually next door to an emergency housing
motel), theft, car theft (my niece and a work colleague have both had cars stolen from area), abusive language,
fighting (my daughter works at a hotel on Fenton St and has witnessed a few altercations). Honestly everyone knows
how much trouble emergency housing has caused for the residents of rotorua and our reputation as a wonderful
holiday destination is in tatters.

Also | don't understand why Rotorua has to be the emergency housing capital of New Zealand. Why can't the third of
emergency housing residents who aren't locals be looked after in there own home-towns. And is there any guarantee
that the homeless of Rotorua will be housed first in the houses been built here? | would hope so.

Thank you for your attention.

Paulette Gotz
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

See above

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

O 1 wish to be heard in support of my submission

® | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

Date:
[X] I affirm that this is the submission of:| Paulette Gotz 9/07/2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: | |G
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com
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RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Damon Richard Skellams

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

Having people living in motels is not good for their mental health, their overall health and the sense of belonging.
Many people living in the motels are not from Rotorua so therefore have no link to the community and no
whanau/family support.

Using all the motels for emergency housing prevents tourists (both international and national) from coming to stay
and play in Rotorua. This means that any money is not being brought to the city and all the tourist business are
struggling and/or going broke. This also means that Rotorua is not going to be known as a tourist destination but as a
place for emergency housing.

With no link/contact to the area, the people coming are likely not to care about the area so anti-social behaviour (such
as crime, drug use, shop lifting, people being sworn at, etc), is likely to increase.

Motels are not a place for children to stay long term because there is no place for them to play. Also with them
moving from school to school is disruptive to teachers, classes, the children and the family. This is not good for them
because it has been proven that a good education is a way for a child/ren to get out of the poverty trap and succeed
in life.

Emergency housing needs only to be a short-term, stop-gap measure not permanent and having twelve more motels
being used for this for a minimum of 5 years (because it could be extended) doesn't appear to be a short-term
measure.

Motels aren't designed for people to stay in long term. The facilities are not sufficient, therefore is not enough space
in the room to stay longterm; there is not enough space to exercise, to cook healthy meals, to wash/dry clothes.

A motel is not a house, therefore people living in them don't have the respect/mana gained from owning/renting a
property. Therefore the motels are damaged, etc and this will cause ongoing costs to the motel owners and the
government having to pay for constant repairs.

The housing crisis is real and housing costs/rental costs are not affordable but putting people/families into motels is
not the answer. Having tourists staying in motels spending money and growing the community/region/country is.

Moving people from one area (where they have support from friends and family) to an area (where they have none) is
not the answer either. Keeping people with friends and family means that people having the support needed to: a)
find a job and b) keep the job means that these people can contribute to society and potentially help themselves to
get out of the poverty trap and help grow the community/region/country.

We have recently had a function in Rotorua and people from outside of the region couldn't come because they were
unable to find affordable accommodation due to the number of motel rooms being used for emergency housing.
Therefore the region missed out on these people spending money here.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

(® | wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

Date:
[X] I affirm that this is the submission of:| Damon Skellams 9/07/2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: t
Email: | | G
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com
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FORM 13
SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED

APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 96 Resource Management Act 1991
(Rotorua Lakes Council is the operating name of Rotorua District Council)

To: Chief Executive Name of Submitter: Richard Shand
Rotorua Lakes Council
Private Bag RO3029, ROTORUA

This is a submission on an application from:

Te Thaapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MIHUD)
for a Resource Consent to: use the site and existing buildings at the premises for contracted emergency
housing for five years At:

SUPPORT 131 Lake Rd — Lake Rotorua Motel — RC17647
SURRORT. 2628 VictorialS-Uni Union-\VictoriaMotel _RC1Z673

| OPPOSE the 5 applications in relation to the motels situated on all or part of Fenton Street. It is my
submission that RLC would not be benefiting Rotorua residents and other visitors in proceeding to grant this
application because of the high percentage of WINZ clientele that require emergency housing. Because of this
fact, this houses undesirable characters in Rotorua’s well established and popular tourist centre. Also
harbours drugs/crime and more recently, stabbings. These undesirable characters do not support Rotorua
economically nor do they encourage tourists/kiwis to visit our city, they in fact deter visitors due to our image
now being tarnished. Police often investigating domestic violence/drugs/alcohol related offences. Wrap
around services are not available during the weekend, which is when police are required to attend.

However, | SUPPORT all other applications where the motel is situated off Fenton Street (total of 7 motels) as
| believe there is a desperate need to house people since and/or during the covid pandemic. These “side
street” premises seem to have management under control, more so than the Fenton Street premises and they
are not an “eye sore” to our visitors with Fenton Street being the Golden Mile.

AMENDMENT: | would like to submit that the term is reduced from 5 years to 2-3 years as Kainga Ora’s
housing programme should hopefully be operational within that period, which will alleviate the need for
motels to accommodate emergency housing clientele. Also bearing in mind, Boulevard Motel is now owned by
KO and will also be in a position to accommodate a large number of people. | think this would be feasible
regarding numbers of people. When studying the number of occupants in each motel, none have been at full
capacity in accordance with all 12 motels offering a total of 301 units for 1008 people as stipulated in these
applications. The Fenton Street motels offer 124 units for 370 people (2.98 people per unit) and the “others”
offer 177 units to cater for 638 people which equates to 3.6 people per unit plus Boulevard which should
reduce this ratio.

1of2



| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

REFUSE applications for all 5 motels that are situated on all/part of Fenton Street (Golden Mile) reasons as
above. (Recent stabbing in Toko Street, Sumner Street residents too afraid to return home).

GRANT applications for the other 7 motels which are situated off Fenton Street with the term of occupancy
amended as above. In the event that occupancy numbers exceed availability of accommodation, people who
are not initially Rotorua residents should return to their home town. Most of these providers have very few
neighbours/ratepayers on adjoining boundaries.

I do not wish to be heard in support of my submission.

Date: 8 July 2022

Signature of submitter :

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone [N
Email: |

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or
correction of your details, please contact the Council.
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FORM 13
SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED

APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 96 Resource Management Act 1991
(Rotorua Lakes Council is the operating name of Rotorua District Council)

To: Chief Executive Name of Submitter: Richard Shand
Rotorua Lakes Council
Private Bag RO3029, ROTORUA

This is a submission on an application from:

Te Thaapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MIHUD)
for a Resource Consent to: use the site and existing buildings at the premises for contracted emergency
housing for five years At:

SUPPORT 16 Sala St — Alpin Motel — RC17648
SLURron T 3-Meade-st—Pohutu-todge—RE1I7661
SURRo R I asen-St—~pele-Metel—RE1/203

| OPPOSE the 5 applications in relation to the motels situated on all or part of Fenton Street. It is my
submission that RLC would not be benefiting Rotorua residents and other visitors in proceeding to grant this
application because of the high percentage of WINZ clientele that require emergency housing. Because of this
fact, this houses undesirable characters in Rotorua’s well established and popular tourist centre. Also
harbours drugs/crime and more recently, stabbings. These undesirable characters do not support Rotorua
economically nor do they encourage tourists/kiwis to visit our city, they in fact deter visitors due to our image
now being tarnished. Police often investigating domestic violence/drugs/alcohol related offences. Wrap
around services are not available during the weekend, which is when police are required to attend.

However, | SUPPORT all other applications where the motel is situated off Fenton Street (total of 7 motels) as
| believe there is a desperate need to house people since and/or during the covid pandemic. These “side
street” premises seem to have management under control, more so than the Fenton Street premises and they
are not an “eye sore” to our visitors with Fenton Street being the Golden Mile.

AMENDMENT: | would like to submit that the term is reduced from 5 years to 2-3 years as Kainga Ora’s
housing programme should hopefully be operational within that period, which will alleviate the need for
motels to accommodate emergency housing clientele. Also bearing in mind, Boulevard Motel is now owned by
KO and will also be in a position to accommodate a large number of people. | think this would be feasible
regarding numbers of people. When studying the number of occupants in each motel, none have been at full
capacity in accordance with all 12 motels offering a total of 301 units for 1008 people as stipulated in these
applications. The Fenton Street motels offer 124 units for 370 people (2.98 people per unit) and the “others”
offer 177 units to cater for 638 people which equates to 3.6 people per unit plus Boulevard which should
reduce this ratio.
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| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

REFUSE applications for all 5 motels that are situated on all/part of Fenton Street (Golden Mile) reasons as
above. (Recent stabbing in Toko Street, Sumner Street residents too afraid to return home).

GRANT applications for the other 7 motels which are situated off Fenton Street with the term of occupancy
amended as above. In the event that occupancy numbers exceed availability of accommodation, people who
are not initially Rotorua residents should return to their home town. Most of these providers have very few
neighbours/ratepayers on adjoining boundaries.

I do not wish to be heard in support of my submission.

Date: 8 July 2022

Signature of submitter :

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: |
Emai

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or
correction of your details, please contact the Council.

20f2
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FORM 13
SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED

APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 96 Resource Management Act 1991
(Rotorua Lakes Council is the operating name of Rotorua District Council)

To: Chief Executive Name of Submitter: Richard Shand
Rotorua Lakes Council
Private Bag RO3029, ROTORUA

This is a submission on an application from:

Te Thaapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MIHUD)
for a Resource Consent to: use the site and existing buildings at the premises for contracted emergency
housing for five years At:

SUPPORT 18 Ward Ave — New Castle Motor Lodge — RC17650
SUPDobT 16-Sala-S—Alpin-Motel—RC17648

SLURron T 3-Meade-st—Pohutu-todge—RE1I7661

SURRo R I asen-St—~pele-Metel—RE1/203

| OPPOSE the 5 applications in relation to the motels situated on all or part of Fenton Street. It is my
submission that RLC would not be benefiting Rotorua residents and other visitors in proceeding to grant this
application because of the high percentage of WINZ clientele that require emergency housing. Because of this
fact, this houses undesirable characters in Rotorua’s well established and popular tourist centre. Also
harbours drugs/crime and more recently, stabbings. These undesirable characters do not support Rotorua
economically nor do they encourage tourists/kiwis to visit our city, they in fact deter visitors due to our image
now being tarnished. Police often investigating domestic violence/drugs/alcohol related offences. Wrap
around services are not available during the weekend, which is when police are required to attend.

However, | SUPPORT all other applications where the motel is situated off Fenton Street (total of 7 motels) as
| believe there is a desperate need to house people since and/or during the covid pandemic. These “side
street” premises seem to have management under control, more so than the Fenton Street premises and they
are not an “eye sore” to our visitors with Fenton Street being the Golden Mile.

AMENDMENT: | would like to submit that the term is reduced from 5 years to 2-3 years as Kainga Ora’s
housing programme should hopefully be operational within that period, which will alleviate the need for
motels to accommodate emergency housing clientele. Also bearing in mind, Boulevard Motel is now owned by
KO and will also be in a position to accommodate a large number of people. | think this would be feasible
regarding numbers of people. When studying the number of occupants in each motel, none have been at full
capacity in accordance with all 12 motels offering a total of 301 units for 1008 people as stipulated in these
applications. The Fenton Street motels offer 124 units for 370 people (2.98 people per unit) and the “others”
offer 177 units to cater for 638 people which equates to 3.6 people per unit plus Boulevard which should
reduce this ratio.

1of2



| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

REFUSE applications for all 5 motels that are situated on all/part of Fenton Street (Golden Mile) reasons as
above. (Recent stabbing in Toko Street, Sumner Street residents too afraid to return home).

GRANT applications for the other 7 motels which are situated off Fenton Street with the term of occupancy
amended as above. In the event that occupancy numbers exceed availability of accommodation, people who
are not initially Rotorua residents should return to their home town. Most of these providers have very few
neighbours/ratepayers on adjoining boundaries.

I do not wish to be heard in support of my submission.

Date: 8 July 2022

Signature of submitter :

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone [N
Email: |

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or
correction of your details, please contact the Council.
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FORM 13
SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED

APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 96 Resource Management Act 1991
(Rotorua Lakes Council is the operating name of Rotorua District Council)

To: Chief Executive Name of Submitter: Richard Shand
Rotorua Lakes Council
Private Bag RO3029, ROTORUA

This is a submission on an application from:

Te Thaapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MIHUD)
for a Resource Consent to: use the site and existing buildings at the premises for contracted emergency
housing for five years At:

SUPPORT 3 Meade St — Pohutu Lodge — RC17661
SURRo R I asen-St—~pele-Metel—RE1/203

| OPPOSE the 5 applications in relation to the motels situated on all or part of Fenton Street. It is my
submission that RLC would not be benefiting Rotorua residents and other visitors in proceeding to grant this
application because of the high percentage of WINZ clientele that require emergency housing. Because of this
fact, this houses undesirable characters in Rotorua’s well established and popular tourist centre. Also
harbours drugs/crime and more recently, stabbings. These undesirable characters do not support Rotorua
economically nor do they encourage tourists/kiwis to visit our city, they in fact deter visitors due to our image
now being tarnished. Police often investigating domestic violence/drugs/alcohol related offences. Wrap
around services are not available during the weekend, which is when police are required to attend.

However, | SUPPORT all other applications where the motel is situated off Fenton Street (total of 7 motels) as
| believe there is a desperate need to house people since and/or during the covid pandemic. These “side
street” premises seem to have management under control, more so than the Fenton Street premises and they
are not an “eye sore” to our visitors with Fenton Street being the Golden Mile.

AMENDMENT: | would like to submit that the term is reduced from 5 years to 2-3 years as Kainga Ora’s
housing programme should hopefully be operational within that period, which will alleviate the need for
motels to accommodate emergency housing clientele. Also bearing in mind, Boulevard Motel is now owned by
KO and will also be in a position to accommodate a large number of people. | think this would be feasible
regarding numbers of people. When studying the number of occupants in each motel, none have been at full
capacity in accordance with all 12 motels offering a total of 301 units for 1008 people as stipulated in these
applications. The Fenton Street motels offer 124 units for 370 people (2.98 people per unit) and the “others”
offer 177 units to cater for 638 people which equates to 3.6 people per unit plus Boulevard which should
reduce this ratio.
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| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

REFUSE applications for all 5 motels that are situated on all/part of Fenton Street (Golden Mile) reasons as
above. (Recent stabbing in Toko Street, Sumner Street residents too afraid to return home).

GRANT applications for the other 7 motels which are situated off Fenton Street with the term of occupancy
amended as above. In the event that occupancy numbers exceed availability of accommodation, people who
are not initially Rotorua residents should return to their home town. Most of these providers have very few
neighbours/ratepayers on adjoining boundaries.

I do not wish to be heard in support of my submission.

Date: 8 July 2022

Signature of submitter :

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: |
|

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or
correction of your details, please contact the Council.
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Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005)

FORM 13
SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED

APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 96 Resource Management Act 1991
(Rotorua Lakes Council is the operating name of Rotorua District Council)

To: Chief Executive Name of Submitter: Richard Shand
Rotorua Lakes Council
Private Bag RO3029, ROTORUA

This is a submission on an application from:

Te Thaapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MIHUD)
for a Resource Consent to: use the site and existing buildings at the premises for contracted emergency
housing for five years At:

OPPOSE 321 Fenton Street - Malones Motel — RC17662

| OPPOSE the 5 applications in relation to the motels situated on all or part of Fenton Street. It is my
submission that RLC would not be benefiting Rotorua residents and other visitors in proceeding to grant this
application because of the high percentage of WINZ clientele that require emergency housing. Because of this
fact, this houses undesirable characters in Rotorua’s well established and popular tourist centre. Also
harbours drugs/crime and more recently, stabbings. These undesirable characters do not support Rotorua
economically nor do they encourage tourists/kiwis to visit our city, they in fact deter visitors due to our image
now being tarnished. Police often investigating domestic violence/drugs/alcohol related offences. Wrap
around services are not available during the weekend, which is when police are required to attend.

However, | SUPPORT all other applications where the motel is situated off Fenton Street (total of 7 motels) as
| believe there is a desperate need to house people since and/or during the covid pandemic. These “side
street” premises seem to have management under control, more so than the Fenton Street premises and they
are not an “eye sore” to our visitors with Fenton Street being the Golden Mile.

AMENDMENT: | would like to submit that the term is reduced from 5 years to 2-3 years as Kainga Ora’s
housing programme should hopefully be operational within that period, which will alleviate the need for
motels to accommodate emergency housing clientele. Also bearing in mind, Boulevard Motel is now owned by
KO and will also be in a position to accommodate a large number of people. | think this would be feasible
regarding numbers of people. When studying the number of occupants in each motel, none have been at full
capacity in accordance with all 12 motels offering a total of 301 units for 1008 people as stipulated in these
applications. The Fenton Street motels offer 124 units for 370 people (2.98 people per unit) and the “others”
offer 177 units to cater for 638 people which equates to 3.6 people per unit plus Boulevard which should
reduce this ratio.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

REFUSE applications for all 5 motels that are situated on all/part of Fenton Street (Golden Mile) reasons as
above. (Recent stabbing in Toko Street, Sumner Street residents too afraid to return home).

GRANT applications for the other 7 motels which are situated off Fenton Street with the term of occupancy
amended as above. In the event that occupancy numbers exceed availability of accommodation, people who



are not initially Rotorua residents should return to their home town. Most of these providers have very few
neighbours/ratepayers on adjoining boundaries.

I do not wish to be heard in support of my submission.

Date: 8 July 2022

Signature of submitter :

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: |
Email: |

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or
correction of your details, please contact the Council.
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Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005)

FORM 13
SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED

APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 96 Resource Management Act 1991
(Rotorua Lakes Council is the operating name of Rotorua District Council)

To: Chief Executive Name of Submitter: Richard Shand
Rotorua Lakes Council
Private Bag RO3029, ROTORUA

This is a submission on an application from:

Te Thaapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MIHUD)
for a Resource Consent to: use the site and existing buildings at the premises for contracted emergency
housing for five years At:

SUPPORT 26-28 Victoria/5 Union — Union Victoria Motel —RC17673
SURho R gt Malfreoy-Rd-—~Ann-s-\lolcanic—RC1/302

SUhno 8- Ward-Ave—Now-Castle-Motortodge—RE11650
SURDOR I 16-Sala-s—~Alpin-Meotel—RC17648

SLURron T 3-Meade-st—Pohutu-todge—RE1I7661

SURRo R I asen-St—~pele-Metel—RE1/203

| OPPOSE the 5 applications in relation to the motels situated on all or part of Fenton Street. It is my
submission that RLC would not be benefiting Rotorua residents and other visitors in proceeding to grant this
application because of the high percentage of WINZ clientele that require emergency housing. Because of this
fact, this houses undesirable characters in Rotorua’s well established and popular tourist centre. Also
harbours drugs/crime and more recently, stabbings. These undesirable characters do not support Rotorua
economically nor do they encourage tourists/kiwis to visit our city, they in fact deter visitors due to our image
now being tarnished. Police often investigating domestic violence/drugs/alcohol related offences. Wrap
around services are not available during the weekend, which is when police are required to attend.

However, | SUPPORT all other applications where the motel is situated off Fenton Street (total of 7 motels) as
| believe there is a desperate need to house people since and/or during the covid pandemic. These “side
street” premises seem to have management under control, more so than the Fenton Street premises and they
are not an “eye sore” to our visitors with Fenton Street being the Golden Mile.

AMENDMENT: | would like to submit that the term is reduced from 5 years to 2-3 years as Kainga Ora’s
housing programme should hopefully be operational within that period, which will alleviate the need for
motels to accommodate emergency housing clientele. Also bearing in mind, Boulevard Motel is now owned by
KO and will also be in a position to accommodate a large number of people. | think this would be feasible
regarding numbers of people. When studying the number of occupants in each motel, none have been at full
capacity in accordance with all 12 motels offering a total of 301 units for 1008 people as stipulated in these
applications. The Fenton Street motels offer 124 units for 370 people (2.98 people per unit) and the “others”
offer 177 units to cater for 638 people which equates to 3.6 people per unit plus Boulevard which should
reduce this ratio.

1of2



| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

REFUSE applications for all 5 motels that are situated on all/part of Fenton Street (Golden Mile) reasons as
above. (Recent stabbing in Toko Street, Sumner Street residents too afraid to return home).

GRANT applications for the other 7 motels which are situated off Fenton Street with the term of occupancy
amended as above. In the event that occupancy numbers exceed availability of accommodation, people who
are not initially Rotorua residents should return to their home town. Most of these providers have very few
neighbours/ratepayers on adjoining boundaries.

I do not wish to be heard in support of my submission.

Date: 8 July 2022

Signature of submitter :

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: |
Email: |

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or
correction of your details, please contact the Council.
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Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005)

FORM 13
SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED

APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 96 Resource Management Act 1991
(Rotorua Lakes Council is the operating name of Rotorua District Council)

To: Chief Executive Name of Submitter: Richard Shand
Rotorua Lakes Council
Private Bag RO3029, ROTORUA

This is a submission on an application from:

Te Thaapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MIHUD)

for a Resource Consent to: use the site and existing buildings at the premises for contracted emergency
housing for five years At:

aliria a4 - - o, - -V Mlatao

OPPOSE 247 Fenton St/12 Toko — Ascot on Fenton — RC17887

| OPPOSE the 5 applications in relation to the motels situated on all or part of Fenton Street. It is my
submission that RLC would not be benefiting Rotorua residents and other visitors in proceeding to grant this
application because of the high percentage of WINZ clientele that require emergency housing. Because of this
fact, this houses undesirable characters in Rotorua’s well established and popular tourist centre. Also
harbours drugs/crime and more recently, stabbings. These undesirable characters do not support Rotorua
economically nor do they encourage tourists/kiwis to visit our city, they in fact deter visitors due to our image
now being tarnished. Police often investigating domestic violence/drugs/alcohol related offences. Wrap
around services are not available during the weekend, which is when police are required to attend.

However, | SUPPORT all other applications where the motel is situated off Fenton Street (total of 7 motels) as
| believe there is a desperate need to house people since and/or during the covid pandemic. These “side
street” premises seem to have management under control, more so than the Fenton Street premises and they
are not an “eye sore” to our visitors with Fenton Street being the Golden Mile.

AMENDMENT: | would like to submit that the term is reduced from 5 years to 2-3 years as Kainga Ora’s
housing programme should hopefully be operational within that period, which will alleviate the need for
motels to accommodate emergency housing clientele. Also bearing in mind, Boulevard Motel is now owned by
KO and will also be in a position to accommodate a large number of people. | think this would be feasible
regarding numbers of people. When studying the number of occupants in each motel, none have been at full
capacity in accordance with all 12 motels offering a total of 301 units for 1008 people as stipulated in these
applications. The Fenton Street motels offer 124 units for 370 people (2.98 people per unit) and the “others”
offer 177 units to cater for 638 people which equates to 3.6 people per unit plus Boulevard which should
reduce this ratio.
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| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

REFUSE applications for all 5 motels that are situated on all/part of Fenton Street (Golden Mile) reasons as
above. (Recent stabbing in Toko Street, Sumner Street residents too afraid to return home).

GRANT applications for the other 7 motels which are situated off Fenton Street with the term of occupancy
amended as above. In the event that occupancy numbers exceed availability of accommodation, people who
are not initially Rotorua residents should return to their home town. Most of these providers have very few
neighbours/ratepayers on adjoining boundaries.

I do not wish to be heard in support of my submission.

Date: 8 July 2022

Signature of submitter :

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: |
Email: |

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or
correction of your details, please contact the Council.
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Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005)

FORM 13
SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED

APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 96 Resource Management Act 1991
(Rotorua Lakes Council is the operating name of Rotorua District Council)

To: Chief Executive Name of Submitter: Richard Shand
Rotorua Lakes Council
Private Bag RO3029, ROTORUA

This is a submission on an application from:

Te Thaapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MIHUD)
for a Resource Consent to: use the site and existing buildings at the premises for contracted emergency
housing for five years At:

| OPPOSE the 5 applications in relation to the motels situated on all or part of Fenton Street. It is my
submission that RLC would not be benefiting Rotorua residents and other visitors in proceeding to grant this
application because of the high percentage of WINZ clientele that require emergency housing. Because of this
fact, this houses undesirable characters in Rotorua’s well established and popular tourist centre. Also
harbours drugs/crime and more recently, stabbings. These undesirable characters do not support Rotorua
economically nor do they encourage tourists/kiwis to visit our city, they in fact deter visitors due to our image
now being tarnished. Police often investigating domestic violence/drugs/alcohol related offences. Wrap
around services are not available during the weekend, which is when police are required to attend.

However, | SUPPORT all other applications where the motel is situated off Fenton Street (total of 7 motels) as
| believe there is a desperate need to house people since and/or during the covid pandemic. These “side
street” premises seem to have management under control, more so than the Fenton Street premises and they
are not an “eye sore” to our visitors with Fenton Street being the Golden Mile.

AMENDMENT: | would like to submit that the term is reduced from 5 years to 2-3 years as Kainga Ora’s
housing programme should hopefully be operational within that period, which will alleviate the need for
motels to accommodate emergency housing clientele. Also bearing in mind, Boulevard Motel is now owned by
KO and will also be in a position to accommodate a large number of people. | think this would be feasible
regarding numbers of people. When studying the number of occupants in each motel, none have been at full
capacity in accordance with all 12 motels offering a total of 301 units for 1008 people as stipulated in these
applications. The Fenton Street motels offer 124 units for 370 people (2.98 people per unit) and the “others”
offer 177 units to cater for 638 people which equates to 3.6 people per unit plus Boulevard which should
reduce this ratio.
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| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

REFUSE applications for all 5 motels that are situated on all/part of Fenton Street (Golden Mile) reasons as
above. (Recent stabbing in Toko Street, Sumner Street residents too afraid to return home).

GRANT applications for the other 7 motels which are situated off Fenton Street with the term of occupancy
amended as above. In the event that occupancy numbers exceed availability of accommodation, people who
are not initially Rotorua residents should return to their home town. Most of these providers have very few
neighbours/ratepayers on adjoining boundaries.

I do not wish to be heard in support of my submission.

Date: 8 July 2022

Signature of submitter :

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: |
Email: |

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or
correction of your details, please contact the Council.
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Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005)

FORM 13
SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED

APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 96 Resource Management Act 1991
(Rotorua Lakes Council is the operating name of Rotorua District Council)

To: Chief Executive Name of Submitter: Richard Shand
Rotorua Lakes Council
Private Bag RO3029, ROTORUA

This is a submission on an application from:

Te Thaapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MIHUD)
for a Resource Consent to: use the site and existing buildings at the premises for contracted emergency
housing for five years At:

| OPPOSE the 5 applications in relation to the motels situated on all or part of Fenton Street. It is my
submission that RLC would not be benefiting Rotorua residents and other visitors in proceeding to grant this
application because of the high percentage of WINZ clientele that require emergency housing. Because of this
fact, this houses undesirable characters in Rotorua’s well established and popular tourist centre. Also
harbours drugs/crime and more recently, stabbings. These undesirable characters do not support Rotorua
economically nor do they encourage tourists/kiwis to visit our city, they in fact deter visitors due to our image
now being tarnished. Police often investigating domestic violence/drugs/alcohol related offences. Wrap
around services are not available during the weekend, which is when police are required to attend.

However, | SUPPORT all other applications where the motel is situated off Fenton Street (total of 7 motels) as
| believe there is a desperate need to house people since and/or during the covid pandemic. These “side
street” premises seem to have management under control, more so than the Fenton Street premises and they
are not an “eye sore” to our visitors with Fenton Street being the Golden Mile.

AMENDMENT: | would like to submit that the term is reduced from 5 years to 2-3 years as Kainga Ora’s
housing programme should hopefully be operational within that period, which will alleviate the need for
motels to accommodate emergency housing clientele. Also bearing in mind, Boulevard Motel is now owned by
KO and will also be in a position to accommodate a large number of people. | think this would be feasible
regarding numbers of people. When studying the number of occupants in each motel, none have been at full
capacity in accordance with all 12 motels offering a total of 301 units for 1008 people as stipulated in these
applications. The Fenton Street motels offer 124 units for 370 people (2.98 people per unit) and the “others”
offer 177 units to cater for 638 people which equates to 3.6 people per unit plus Boulevard which should
reduce this ratio.
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| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

REFUSE applications for all 5 motels that are situated on all/part of Fenton Street (Golden Mile) reasons as
above. (Recent stabbing in Toko Street, Sumner Street residents too afraid to return home).

GRANT applications for the other 7 motels which are situated off Fenton Street with the term of occupancy
amended as above. In the event that occupancy numbers exceed availability of accommodation, people who
are not initially Rotorua residents should return to their home town. Most of these providers have very few
neighbours/ratepayers on adjoining boundaries.

I do not wish to be heard in support of my submission.

Date: 8 July 2022

Signature of submitter :

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: |
Email: |

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or
correction of your details, please contact the Council.
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Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005)

FORM 13
SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED

APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 96 Resource Management Act 1991
(Rotorua Lakes Council is the operating name of Rotorua District Council)

To: Chief Executive Name of Submitter: Richard Shand
Rotorua Lakes Council
Private Bag RO3029, ROTORUA

This is a submission on an application from:

Te Thaapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MIHUD)
for a Resource Consent to: use the site and existing buildings at the premises for contracted emergency
housing for five years At:

LRROSE 21 Ranten-Sireet—MalonasMoetel—RC1I7662
OPPOSE 299 Fenton Street — Geneva Motor Lodge — RC17891
LRROSE 203 kanton-Strect—MMidway-Metel—RCI7/R90

| OPPOSE the 5 applications in relation to the motels situated on all or part of Fenton Street. It is my
submission that RLC would not be benefiting Rotorua residents and other visitors in proceeding to grant this
application because of the high percentage of WINZ clientele that require emergency housing. Because of this
fact, this houses undesirable characters in Rotorua’s well established and popular tourist centre. Also
harbours drugs/crime and more recently, stabbings. These undesirable characters do not support Rotorua
economically nor do they encourage tourists/kiwis to visit our city, they in fact deter visitors due to our image
now being tarnished. Police often investigating domestic violence/drugs/alcohol related offences. Wrap
around services are not available during the weekend, which is when police are required to attend.

However, | SUPPORT all other applications where the motel is situated off Fenton Street (total of 7 motels) as
| believe there is a desperate need to house people since and/or during the covid pandemic. These “side
street” premises seem to have management under control, more so than the Fenton Street premises and they
are not an “eye sore” to our visitors with Fenton Street being the Golden Mile.

AMENDMENT: | would like to submit that the term is reduced from 5 years to 2-3 years as Kainga Ora’s
housing programme should hopefully be operational within that period, which will alleviate the need for
motels to accommodate emergency housing clientele. Also bearing in mind, Boulevard Motel is now owned by
KO and will also be in a position to accommodate a large number of people. | think this would be feasible
regarding numbers of people. When studying the number of occupants in each motel, none have been at full
capacity in accordance with all 12 motels offering a total of 301 units for 1008 people as stipulated in these
applications. The Fenton Street motels offer 124 units for 370 people (2.98 people per unit) and the “others”
offer 177 units to cater for 638 people which equates to 3.6 people per unit plus Boulevard which should
reduce this ratio.
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| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

REFUSE applications for all 5 motels that are situated on all/part of Fenton Street (Golden Mile) reasons as
above. (Recent stabbing in Toko Street, Sumner Street residents too afraid to return home).

GRANT applications for the other 7 motels which are situated off Fenton Street with the term of occupancy
amended as above. In the event that occupancy numbers exceed availability of accommodation, people who
are not initially Rotorua residents should return to their home town. Most of these providers have very few
neighbours/ratepayers on adjoining boundaries.

I do not wish to be heard in support of my submission.

Date: 8 July 2022

Signature of submitter :

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: |
Email: |

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or
correction of your details, please contact the Council.
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Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005)

FORM 13
SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED

APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 96 Resource Management Act 1991
(Rotorua Lakes Council is the operating name of Rotorua District Council)

To: Chief Executive Name of Submitter: Richard Shand
Rotorua Lakes Council
Private Bag RO3029, ROTORUA

This is a submission on an application from:

Te Thaapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MIHUD)
for a Resource Consent to: use the site and existing buildings at the premises for contracted emergency
housing for five years At:

SUPPORT 107 Malfroy Rd — Ann’s Volcanic — RC17892

SLpRoRT16-Sala-S—Alpin-Metel-RC1I7648
SURRoRT3-Meade-St—Rehututodge—RC1IZ661
SRR I Tryen-St—~Apolle-Motel—RCI7303

| OPPOSE the 5 applications in relation to the motels situated on all or part of Fenton Street. It is my
submission that RLC would not be benefiting Rotorua residents and other visitors in proceeding to grant this
application because of the high percentage of WINZ clientele that require emergency housing. Because of this
fact, this houses undesirable characters in Rotorua’s well established and popular tourist centre. Also
harbours drugs/crime and more recently, stabbings. These undesirable characters do not support Rotorua
economically nor do they encourage tourists/kiwis to visit our city, they in fact deter visitors due to our image
now being tarnished. Police often investigating domestic violence/drugs/alcohol related offences. Wrap
around services are not available during the weekend, which is when police are required to attend.

However, | SUPPORT all other applications where the motel is situated off Fenton Street (total of 7 motels) as
| believe there is a desperate need to house people since and/or during the covid pandemic. These “side
street” premises seem to have management under control, more so than the Fenton Street premises and they
are not an “eye sore” to our visitors with Fenton Street being the Golden Mile.

AMENDMENT: | would like to submit that the term is reduced from 5 years to 2-3 years as Kainga Ora’s
housing programme should hopefully be operational within that period, which will alleviate the need for
motels to accommodate emergency housing clientele. Also bearing in mind, Boulevard Motel is now owned by
KO and will also be in a position to accommodate a large number of people. | think this would be feasible
regarding numbers of people. When studying the number of occupants in each motel, none have been at full
capacity in accordance with all 12 motels offering a total of 301 units for 1008 people as stipulated in these
applications. The Fenton Street motels offer 124 units for 370 people (2.98 people per unit) and the “others”
offer 177 units to cater for 638 people which equates to 3.6 people per unit plus Boulevard which should
reduce this ratio.
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| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

REFUSE applications for all 5 motels that are situated on all/part of Fenton Street (Golden Mile) reasons as
above. (Recent stabbing in Toko Street, Sumner Street residents too afraid to return home).

GRANT applications for the other 7 motels which are situated off Fenton Street with the term of occupancy
amended as above. In the event that occupancy numbers exceed availability of accommodation, people who
are not initially Rotorua residents should return to their home town. Most of these providers have very few
neighbours/ratepayers on adjoining boundaries.

I do not wish to be heard in support of my submission.

Date: 8 July 2022

Signature of submitter :

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: |
Email: |

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or
correction of your details, please contact the Council.
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Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005)

FORM 13
SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED

APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 96 Resource Management Act 1991
(Rotorua Lakes Council is the operating name of Rotorua District Council)

To: Chief Executive Name of Submitter: Richard Shand
Rotorua Lakes Council
Private Bag RO3029, ROTORUA

This is a submission on an application from:

Te Thaapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MIHUD)
for a Resource Consent to: use the site and existing buildings at the premises for contracted emergency
housing for five years At:

SUPPORT 7 Tryon St — Apollo Motel — RC17893

| OPPOSE the 5 applications in relation to the motels situated on all or part of Fenton Street. It is my
submission that RLC would not be benefiting Rotorua residents and other visitors in proceeding to grant this
application because of the high percentage of WINZ clientele that require emergency housing. Because of this
fact, this houses undesirable characters in Rotorua’s well established and popular tourist centre. Also
harbours drugs/crime and more recently, stabbings. These undesirable characters do not support Rotorua
economically nor do they encourage tourists/kiwis to visit our city, they in fact deter visitors due to our image
now being tarnished. Police often investigating domestic violence/drugs/alcohol related offences. Wrap
around services are not available during the weekend, which is when police are required to attend.

However, | SUPPORT all other applications where the motel is situated off Fenton Street (total of 7 motels) as
| believe there is a desperate need to house people since and/or during the covid pandemic. These “side
street” premises seem to have management under control, more so than the Fenton Street premises and they
are not an “eye sore” to our visitors with Fenton Street being the Golden Mile.

AMENDMENT: | would like to submit that the term is reduced from 5 years to 2-3 years as Kainga Ora’s
housing programme should hopefully be operational within that period, which will alleviate the need for
motels to accommodate emergency housing clientele. Also bearing in mind, Boulevard Motel is now owned by
KO and will also be in a position to accommodate a large number of people. | think this would be feasible
regarding numbers of people. When studying the number of occupants in each motel, none have been at full
capacity in accordance with all 12 motels offering a total of 301 units for 1008 people as stipulated in these
applications. The Fenton Street motels offer 124 units for 370 people (2.98 people per unit) and the “others”
offer 177 units to cater for 638 people which equates to 3.6 people per unit plus Boulevard which should
reduce this ratio.
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| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

REFUSE applications for all 5 motels that are situated on all/part of Fenton Street (Golden Mile) reasons as
above. (Recent stabbing in Toko Street, Sumner Street residents too afraid to return home).

GRANT applications for the other 7 motels which are situated off Fenton Street with the term of occupancy
amended as above. In the event that occupancy numbers exceed availability of accommodation, people who
are not initially Rotorua residents should return to their home town. Most of these providers have very few
neighbours/ratepayers on adjoining boundaries.

I do not wish to be heard in support of my submission.

Date: 8 July 2022

Signature of submitter :

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: |
Email: |

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or
correction of your details, please contact the Council.
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Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Pauline Owen

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.




Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

| was at my property on Fenton St in the garage with the door closed, when the door opened and someperson | do
not know was standing there (a large intimating male) when | asked what was he doing he hesitated and asked

"is there a toilet here?). The garage is at the back of the property so obviously he was trying doors. After owning the
property for 12yrs | have never had anyone do this before.This was quite confronting as | felt isolated and vulnerable.
| now don't feel safe on my own property. We have put a security gate up (at our expense) because of people using
this walkway as a shortcut. | have asked people and | know they are homeless as they say this is 4 canoes to leave
the property? The tenants have had shoes and other things taken from outside their units. They have been asked for
money and cigarettes. The tenants have also complained of loud music and verbal abuse happening in and around
Fenton St and have phoned the police several times. Also homeless that are high or drunk sitting at the tables outside
the units (these are for tenants). This is something | haven't encounted before the emergency housing happened.
There are shopping trollies and cars parked all over the front lawns (council verge) making the front lawns into mud
puddles. | have witnessed a woman urinating near the mallin view of the public. People in there night wear hanging
over fences smoking and yelling at others across the road.

Rotorua has lost its appeal to people from out of town wanting to stay here.

The amount of cars stolen is way out of control.

I have never seen this many homeless people in Rotorua before.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

O 1 wish to be heard in support of my submission

® | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

. Date:
[X] 1 affirm that this is the submission of:| Pauline Owen 8/07/2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone:

I emai: |
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com



Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Bevan James

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

X 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

The negative social impacts on Rotorua are already being felt. Crime is increasing. People feel unsafe in the area.
Would anyone want to walk around the area alone at night - no! For many years | would let my wife or children walk
around Glenholme safely at night, not now. As an adult male | avoid being out after dark. | have been approached in
the supermarket carparks on numerous occassions, abused and felt intmidated. We do not feel safe in our home. It is
pretty much a wait until we get burgled scenario.

Local businesses are feeling the impact as they are having to prevent anti-social behaviour. These businesses are
needing to spend money on extra security featueres, not required before our hotels and motels were used for
contracted emergency housing. These businesses, who are run by hard working citizens will surely close.

When we require the accomodation for visitors to town they are either not going to be able to get accomodation or
have to share with contracted emergency housing tennants, many of whom are anti-social and dangerous with
addiction and mental helath issues.

The stigma attached to contracted emergency housing such as this will have long lasting impacts on our city.

It will take generations to recover from this short-sighted vision. People will not visit Rotorua, and this will have a
damaging impact for a very long time. Already we have friends from out of Rotorua who often ask are we safe and “no
they don’t want to visit, as it is too dangerous.”

Property values in the Glenholme, Fenton park and Victoria areas will be negatively impacted - this a guarantee.
Should ratepayers be forced to pay twice to home tennants that are not locals? We pay our rates, we pay when our
house valuation falls. Don't kid yourself that everyone in the motels and hotels are locals. When we bought our
property in Glenholme it was in the knowledge that we knew what was in our area. We chose to live in Glenholme
because it was safe. Contracted emergency housing along Fenton Street was not part of what we invested in. We
would never have bought in Glenholme had we known that this council was going to allow this sort of housing in the
area.

Five years is a long time, the area will no doubt become a ghetto in this time. There is no way our council should even
entertain this idea. You are meant to look after us ratepayers. Can you imagine the scene that greets visitors, if they
still come, in 4-5 years time. It is not hard to predict.

| urge the council to think beyond short term fixes and do the right thing by us hard working ratepayers. Do not allow
contracted emergency housing for 5 years, or any length of time to happen in or around Fenton Street. Our city needs
hotels and motles to be used for their intended intention, to house short term visitors to Rotorua.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

(® | wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

Date:
X 1 affirm that this is the submission of:| Bevan James 9/7/22

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: !

Email: | I
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com



Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Cindy Catherine James

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com



Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Toni Magaret Hamill

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te TGapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

X 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety. Also to any other applications coming.
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My submission is:

| firmly object to all of the above applications for the following reasons:

The use of these buildings for emergency housing has already had an enormous negative impact on the city of
Rotorua, and will take a long time for our reputation to recover as a tourist hotspot. Any further use of these building for
emergency housing will further tarnish our once beautiful city's reputation and prolong the discontent and disgust that
most Rotorua residents have towards these properties and the activities that go on in them.

This is not the type of accomodation for children and at risk people, the area in question has been the talk of the town
for two years and has been assocciated with criminal activity, fighting, verbal/physical abuse, intimidation, burglary,
rubbish on the streets, abandoned shoppping trolleys, grafitti and an area that now looks like a "rough" part of town as
apposed to the once beautiful and well kept Golden Mile that greeted visitors arriving in Rotorua.

We know from people outside of Rotorua including family and friends who now have concerns and are reluctant to visit
Rotorua because of the crime and disorderly behaviour, Particularly around the city and Fenton street. This has had a
huge impact on the city, espsecially when people from as far away as Northland and Queenstown are talking negativily
about Rotorua.

The influx of people from outside Rotorua to use this emergency housing is widely known, and to my knowledge once
they have been here for just 1 month they are deemed Rotorua residents. Council and Government have hoodwinked
us into beleiving it is for the betterment of those being housed and for the betterment of employment opportunities, I'd
like to see where these are, as some jobs are not of their liking and they prefer to make other lives in this city hell by
unrully behaviour, intimidation, asaults, petty crime and burglary. People are leaving Rotorua because of this, my
family is also considering this option if the environment in the city doesn't change for the good.

5 years is excessive, its a flat out no. Given that we will need these motels to cater for the visitors from within NZ plus
overseas visitors. Council have spent our endless bucket of rates money on building infrastructure to cater for the local
and visitor markets. | do not see how housing homeless with no direction in life will help the Rotorua area in general.
They need specialized help and at the present point in time we just dont have enough programs to cater for the local
need without importing a bigger problem.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined and any others in the pipeline.

@® | wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

. . Date:
X 1 affirm that this is the submission of:| Toni Margaret Hamill 9 July 2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: i
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com



Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Susan Tetenburg

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

Rotorua is a tourist town and now boarders are open we need to support our tourism operaters to reclaim being a
tourism destination.

We can not do this when our motels are full of homeless who are mostly from out of town. The bad language,
imtimidating behaviour, domestic violence, thefts, rubbish, shopping trolleys alcohol and drug issues that many of
these people bring to our town is making people either not visit Rotorua or visit during the day and spend their
accommodation and meal money elsewhere.

The effect on our core services like police, health services, hospital services, social workers, mental health providers,
schools etc et etc is huge - we can not as a town continue to support this level of need at the detriment of those who
live and work in Rotorua.

Rather than have these 12 motels ear tagged for future homeless we need to reduce the amount of motels being
used by supporting our locals into housing and support those from out of town to return to where they have some
form of support.

It is not healthy for people to be removed from where they have a connection to a town where they don't.....not fair on
the adults and certainly not fair on the children - we have already had once child killed in emergency housing - how
can MHUD even think that stuffing people into motels for the next 5 years is a humane solution that will not have long
term impact on the people themselves and the town.

It is also not acceptable for the residents of Rotorua to have to put up with the intimidation and abuse that happens in
the Fenton St/city area of Rotorua on a daily basis.

Yes we do need to support our(Rotorua) homeless but other towns need to support their own homeless so MHUD
need to look into other areas and reduce emergency motel housing in Rotorua.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each and all of the above applications be declined.

(® | wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

Date:
[X] I affirm that this is the submission of:| Susan Tetenburg 9/7/2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: | [ GTGczczNc

email: I
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com



From: Planning Submissions

To: Bethany Bennie

Cc: craig batchelar

Subject: FW: TRIM: Contracted Emergency Housing Submission
Date: Sunday, 10 July 2022 10:39:48 AM

rrom: [

Sent: Saturday, July 9, 2022 3:00 PM

To: Planning Submissions <Planning.Submissions@rotorualc.nz>;
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

Subject: TRIM: Contracted Emergency Housing Submission

My Submission refers to the consent application numbers as follows;
RC 17647, RC 17648, RC 17650, RC 17662, RC 17661, RC 17673, RC 17887,
RC 17889, RC 17890, RC 17891, RC 17892 and RC 17893.

I am opposed to the granting of resource consent to enable the Ministry of
Housing and Urban Development to use the sites and existing buildings of 12
motels in Rotorua for emergency housing for the next 5 years.

The control and management of those in existing emergency housing has clearly
been inadequate and this experience gives Rotorua residents no confidence that
the proposed 5 year period would lead to improved outcomes and the sense of
safety and security that Fenton St, Glenholme residents and ratepayers and
Rotorua citizens in general long to return to.

Social difficulties in Rotorua have become widely known throughout NZ and the
city has suffered reputationally as a result. This means a significant economic
Impact on an accommodation and hospitality industry historically worth
hundreds of millions to the city.

It may be less well known that many Rotorua citizens will not drive through the
city area without car doors locked and stories of residents witnessing unseemly
behaviour and abuse of the emergency housing system abound just as reports of
criminal activity are now under-reported in our newspaper.

We must return to being a city of higher standards with
urgency. A five year transition back to what we remember
as normal pre-covid conditions is well short of the requisite
priority.

| repeat, | am opposed to the granting of resource consent to
enable the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development to

use the sites and existing buildings of 12 motels in Rotorua

for emergency housing for the next 5 years.



John Marshall
Hannahs Bay
Rotorua






For a Resource Consent to the above 12 Businesses.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are as
follows and My Submission is

I am opposed to the resource consent process.

One.Only 12 Businesses listed. There are approx 90 Motels in Rotorua with
over 50 having MSD clients like the 12 Businesses above.

Two.The time frame of 5 years is too much.

Three.It’s been reported a lot that clients are being sent to Rotorua by MSD. It
appears the time frame because of this is too short.

Four.Been reported tahr once people from out of Rotorua coming to Rotorua
after 30 days are treated as locals.

Five.Need to have a Sinking lid Policy like the Pokies.

Six.Let MSD just process the real Rotorua locals into homes, apartments, flats
or pay for Rentals.

Seven.The harm of homeless in Rotorua over the past 2 years is huge.Crime
increases break ins, stolen cars ,utes money stolen. Beggars in Streets.
Eight.The lease of the Motel appear to what | call Milking the System.MSD is
paying too much for the Motel Rooms. Have been advised over $1 Million
plus per Motel.

Nine. Cheaper to rent Houses than pay motels.Approx $500 per rental.
Ten.Rotorua has a lot of BnB Rentals in Rotorua due to the tourist
attractions.lt is far easier and more financial for owners of Houses to have
BnBs.

Eleven. Four Canoes Hotel Not mentioned.There is a mental Health issue
with a number of MSD guests.Rotorua Hospital only has a certain number of
rooms for the Mental Health patients.

Twelve.With increase in Crime More Police are required.At present Police
calls take longer to action.

Thirteen.Perhaps it would be cheaper for MSD to purchase a number of
Motels outright (Business,Land and Buildings) and turn them into flats. For
Single of Married couples no children.

Fourteen.MSD to fund part of Security Personal for Rotorua City.Residents do
not feel safe in walking around Rotorua.

Fifteen.Issues with Glenholme. Break ins with many places being broken into
a number of times.Reduce this by MSD providing Security Coverage eg
Cameras.

Sixteen. Do not put Gang People in Motels near residents.Move Gang people
further away from the Residential Area.

Seventeen.With MSD numbers which should decrease over time reduce
number of Motels required and have the Motels in the same area.Should be
able to monitor the MSD guests better.

Eighteen.Have an 0800 number maned 24/7 so residents feel better
connected.May provide coverage for other centres.

Nineteen Be honest with residents.Have regular meetings so residents issues
can be mentioned.

Twenty.Have been a past Retailer for over 36 years and | am aware of the
damage done by the MDS clients to the accommodation and Tourism Sector.
Twenty One.Many companies are having to spend more money on Security
like Countdown with Security tabs and Security Staff based in there
businesses.Theft has increased people are desperate.

Twenty Two.MSD should provide more funding for Foodbanks like Linton
Park, St Johns Church, Salvation Army. More people are needing food parcels
due to the financial times.Many clients MSD guests.



Twenty Three.Work better with Community Groups

Twenty Four Rotorua can not build the numbers of houses/units which are
required.Looks like 300 to 400 houses per year.Cost at present of building a
house $4,000 per square meter.Need to look at 2 level units close
together.Garage Laundry,Kitchen,Dinning Room, Lounge Downstairs 2 to 3
bedrooms upstairs with toilet , shower, bath.Need to look at above Brent
Road, Primary School, Intermidate School High School all within walking
Distance.Close to Supermaket Shops and a Garage.

Twenty Five.Have different type of Transportable Homes.Look at Exeter
Homes on Lake Road.They make different sizes of units.

Twenty Six.Houses on Malfroy Road Ranolf Street look ugly.They have
brought the price of homes in the area down in value.All these residents want
to retain there value.

What could have happened painted these houses different colours.Stain the
fences different and decks look at a number of different colours.Make them
appealing.

Twenty Seven.Need to have staff check your MSD houses on a regular
basis.You can not afford to get them thrashed.

Twenty Eight.Have Staff based in Rotorua so issues can be sorted out earlier.
Twenty Nine Monitor outside Contractors so they are fair with prices.You can
easier check with your contractors in other areas.

Thirty.Gardens.If possible MSD clients to look after the lawns or pay for a
number of MSD clients to mow the lawns.

I seek the following decision from the consent authority.

One. No more MSD guests coming from Outside Rotorua.Please have them
remain in there own areas.

Two Sinking lid Policy.Reduce Motels look at cheaper forms of
accommadation.

Three Look at and work out a solution for better Security.

Four Be carful where Gang members are housed.Rotorua does not need more
drugs in the Community.

Five.Request and obtain for more Police to be based in Rotorua on the front
line.

I wish to be heard in support of my submission.

Signed
Mark Gould

Date 7th Juli 2022

Emailed to CE Geoff Williams
Info@RDC. (Rotorua Lakes Council)
Copy to Local MP Hon Todd McClay
Sent from my iPad






The entrance to Rotorua has been degraded especially when you see the number of security
fences that have appeared.

Residents in adjoining suburbs are becoming concerned for their safety.

| do not believe these motels should be allowed to operate outside the district plan.

Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD) needs to look for
better solutions immediately.

The ongoing long term use of motels is untenable and needs to end.

Rotorua’s reputation as a top tourist destination has been affected with people choosing to stay in
other towns as some people feel unsafe.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That the application by Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)
(“the Applicant”) to Rotorua Lakes Council (“the Council”) for twelve resource consents to use various sites
and existing buildings within those sites for Contracted Emergency Housing with a term of five years be
declined.

*

Signature of submitter (or person authorised Date:

to sign on behalf of submit 11/07/22

Address for service of Subm
Telephone:

Fax/email:

Contact person: [name and I

designation, if applicable] Barbara Jenks

Note to submitter:
You must serve a copy of your submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you
have served your submission on the consent authority.

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or
correction of your details, please contact the Council.
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The entrance to Rotorua has been degraded especially when you see the number of security
fences that have appeared.

Residents in adjoining suburbs are becoming concerned for their safety.

| do not believe these motels should be allowed to operate outside the district plan.

Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD) needs to look for
better solutions immediately.

The ongoing long term use of motels is untenable and needs to end.

Rotorua’s reputation as a top tourist destination has been affected with people choosing to stay in
other towns as some people feel unsafe.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That the application by Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)
(“the Applicant”) to Rotorua Lakes Council (“the Council”) for twelve resource consents to use various sites
and existing buildings within those sites for Contracted Emergency Housing with a term of five years be
declined.

*

Signature of submitter (or person authorised Date:
to sign on behalf of submitter): 2 @ 2 fewtss 11/07/22

Address for service of Submitter:
Telephone:

Fax/email:

Contact person: [name and I

designation, if applicable] Peter Jenks

Note to submitter:
You must serve a copy of your submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you
have served your submission on the consent authority.

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or
correction of your details, please contact the Council.

20f2





















Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Sandra Peake

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

| am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.




Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

While waiting for my son who is a client at St Chads, | withessed young unsupervised children throwing stones at
parked and moving cars. This occurred from the Rose Court Motel.

They hid if they thought they'd be seen, then came out again to throw stones again, till being told off by a staff
member.

We are acutely aware of avoiding walking along Fenton Street, especially after being told of another client had their
watch stolen from them.

Since moving into town, I've heard people late at night yelling, disgusting language, possibly domestic violence at the
time.

I've seen shopping trolleys in various places around the city.
It is time our city was given back to us, it has been taken away which was once vibrant and welcoming.
This afternoon I've just witnessed a couple arguing in the street, either side of Grey Street, outside a closed Urbano,

a woman yelling, the man saying "run me over". The woman drove off eventually, the man walked around till going
along Fenton St.

To quote a Business Daily Post article 18 June 2022, Maria Marshall left in 2019 to escape the poverty, her words
are

"l don't miss the utter despair of Rotorua”.

Give us back our city and help grow it!

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

(® | wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

Date:

[X] I affirm that this is the submission of:| Sandra Peake 10/07/2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: _

emai:




Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com



Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Walter Povey

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

X 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.

NB Without knowing the suitability and what each of the above facilities offer | cannot comment on suitability for such
a purpose.

However | make the following comments.

| agree that some transitional accommodation is required for residents (people who live in Rotorua and/or have their
primary whanau/family connections in the Rotorua district.)

Such accommodation should not be shared accommodation with visitors or tourists and located in areas which do not
impact on Rotorua's image as a destination of choice for visitors and tourists.

Also such accommodation should not impact on current residents in such a way they feel unsafe/uncomfortable going
about their daily life in their neighbourhoods.

Accommodation offered should not place families in situations of over crowding and lack of personal space as this will
just lead to additional stress to already difficult circumstances that people seeking transitional housing are
experiencing.

Removal of this number of accommodation facilities also limits the accommodation available for other purposes. It has
also become widely known across the country that Rotorua is becoming a Hub for transitional housing and people are
staying elsewhere and travelling to Rotorua for day trips.




Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

As stated earlier | am not opposed to transitional housing as such. It just needs to be located appropriately, be
suitable to not increase stress to families/individuals and restricted to people from the Rotorua district or those whose
primary whanau/family/hapu already live here and can provide support.

Some personal stuff.

| frequently stay out of town and meet a lot travellers. Some of the comments have been about Rotorua no longer
having the appeal it once had. One comment comes to mind. "Its getting a run down feel to it and what has happened
to Fenton street?........... we prefer as a family to stay in Taupo now and do day trips up there."

| catch the the bus from time to time on Fenton Street opposite Pak'nSave. Over the last couple of years on a number
of occasions people gather there, some under the influence of substances and openly "trade" cigarettes and alcohol.
It is not pleasant at times.

| was visiting a friend and asked, was the local school doing some renovations as it was all fenced off. The reply was
it was to keep the children safe as residents of close by motels were coming into the school grounds and using them
as a thorougfare.

General Comments.
The suitability of motels is questionable for transitional housing due to the room size and limited appliance facilities
most have. Placing families in such environments in my view just increases the challenges they face.

In addition having people placed away from their social networks, familiar services, schools and doctors etc does not
enhance overall well being of a family.

There appears to be an interesting industry being established around the services to assist transitional housing and
once an infrastructure like this is established there will be an ongoing demand that will be difficult to unwind. Another
five years on two plus already would suggest this will become part of Kainga Ora's solution to supported housing.

Once NZ boarders are fully open and the labour shortage addressed the pressure to house tens of thousands more
people will come on stream to place more pressure on general accommodation availability.

| believe in considering this Consent request the Applicant needs to be able to show what will happen at the end of
the application period.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That robust analysis of the accommodation consent is sought and independently reviewed to establish a small
number of applicants be approved to cater for Rotorua District residents as defined earlier.

O 1 wish to be heard in support of my submission

® | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

Date:
X 1 affirm that this is the submission of:| Walter Povey 10 July 2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: ||| G

email:
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com



Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Margaret Chapman

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons: --My neighbours have sold up and shifted because
their special needs son was liable to be hassled by the homeless in Fenton Street.
| am nervous about walking up Fenton Street due to the youger people hanging around.

The shopping trolleys are cluttering up the street.
| feel we can look after Rotorua homeless but not all of new zealands homeless.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

(® | wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

Date: .
[X] I affirm that this is the submission of:| Margaret Chapman 10 july 2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: | EGTGcNc




Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com
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RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Kelly Mau

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

Those motels were meant for our tourists ...for a maximum of 1 month. The council allowed these people to stay in
these hotels for longer periods and created a snowball effect of out of towners jumping on the band wagon. Now we
have a big problem! Residents in and around these MSD hotels have experienced very unsavoury behaviour and
some are afraid for their safety. There are lots of older people in these areas who deserve to enjoy and feel safe in
their previously safe residence. Extending these hotels resource consents for 5 years is outrageous.

Tourists don't want to stay next to MSD clients and Rotorua is/was a tourist destination. We want to regrow our
reputation as a friendly, fun, safe place to visit. We had plans to retire in Rotorua but will not be doing so if our
reserves are sold and motels are housing MSD clients from out of town.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

O 1 wish to be heard in support of my submission

® | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

Date:
[X] I affirm that this is the submission of:| Kelly Mau 10/07/2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: | ||| | NG

emai:
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Jennifer Kay Packham

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Peter Davis

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

increase crimes, one of my staff was living in Glenholme near to the Fenton street, her car was broken into and
damaged, the responsible person was found whom was living in one of emergency housing motels. my this staff
resigned on April and left Rotoura for Chrischurch, the reason of resignation was the Rotorua is not safe place to live.

We are not just losing domestic tourist, we are also losing workers, losing business person, losing investors and
losing our reputation.

Hopefully the council can reconsider those applications and not grant resource consents

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

(® | wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

) Date:
[X] 1 affirm that this is the submission of:| Peter Davis 09/07/2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: | ||| G

Email: | I




Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com









Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Toni Mills

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

| am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of the above applications in their entirety




Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005)

My submission is:

File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

on a daily basis

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

That another 5 years is being requested with no guarantees that extensions will not be sought
Our town is struggling to sustain the social issues that are developing from the number of clients being housed in
emergency housing. According to MSD 1/3 of the emergency housing clients are not from Rotorua

Rotorua no longer feels safe and it isn’t until you visit another town that you fully understand what we are subjected to

Rotorua has become a town that | thought | would live in for many years to a place that no longer has that appeal, and
looking to move is how an attractive option

It concerns me to see where Rotorua will be in the next 5 years when you see the damage that has occurred within the
last 2 or 3 years. Our city and our reputation is being destroyed

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the consents above be declined

(® 1 wish to be heard in support of my submission

O I do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

| affirm that this is the submission of:

Address for service of Submitter:

Toni Mills

6 French Place

Date: [} 0/7/2022

Telephone: 0276956610

Email:

Citizenrotorua@hotmail.com




Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
planning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell ropertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:
restorerotorua@gmail.com
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Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Brendan Squibb

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[¥1 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.




Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

This is taking valuable resources away from Rotorua's tourism economy.

Social housing developments are already in development, the above proposals run the risk of Rotorua becoming a
dumping ground for others cities problems.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

O 1 wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

. Date:
[¥] 1 affirm that this is the submission of:| Brendan Squibb 10-07-2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: -
I erait [ N |




Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com



	Name: Toni Mills
	Check Box 1: Yes
	Specific Parts: The whole of the above applications in their entirety 
	My Submission: I oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

That another 5 years is being requested with no guarantees that extensions will not be sought
Our town is struggling to sustain the social issues that are developing from the number of clients being housed in emergency housing.  According to MSD 1/3 of the emergency housing clients are not from Rotorua

Rotorua no longer feels safe and it isn’t until you visit another town that you fully understand what we are subjected to on a daily basis

Rotorua has become a town that I thought I would live in for many years to a place that no longer has that appeal, and looking to move is now an attractive option

It concerns me to see where Rotorua will be in the next 5 years when you see the damage that has occurred within the last 2 or 3 years. Our city and our reputation is being destroyed
	Decision: That each of the consents above be declined
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